

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ST. PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN, *Respondent*.

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS, *Respondent*.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEAL FOR THE THIRD, SEVENTH, AND
NINTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC RASSBACH

Counsel of Record

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.

Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

erassbach@becketfund.org

(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The term “church” should be given the
 broadest possible construction. 4

 A. The word “church” should properly be
 construed to include religious groups of all
 religions and polities. 4

 B. Respondents’ attempt to deny ERISA
 church plan exemptions to service-focused
 non-profit religious groups violates the
 First Amendment.7

 II. Petitioners are churches for purposes of
 the ERISA church plan exemption..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 11
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	1
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	8
Statute	
29 U.S.C. 1002	2, 3, 11

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, Pub. No. 1828,
*Tax Guide for Churches and Religious
Organizations* 33 (2015) 6

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and
Disestablishment at the Founding, Part
1: Establishment of Religion*,
44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 8, 9
